RESOLUTION NO 6723

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF OF POLICE TO SIGN ONGOING POLICE VEHICLE LEASE CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE CITY OF ALBANY AND WIRE WORKS, LLC, AUTO LEASING SPECIALISTS, LLC, FORD MOTOR CREDIT COMPANY; AND GOVERNMENT LEASING COMPANY

WHEREAS, the City of Albany Police Department has been leasing police vehicles since 2004, and

WHEREAS, Wire Works, LLC, was determined to best meet the requirements of the Request for Proposals and the needs of the City; and

WHEREAS, Wire Works, LLC, qualifies as our contract vendor and was approved by Council on March 8, 2017, by Resolution Number 6582; and

WHEREAS, Wire Works, LLC selects and determines the most economical lease companies to utilize, including but not limited to Government Leasing Company, Ford Motor Credit Company, and Auto Leasing Specialists, LLC, and

WHEREAS, the Albany City Council authorized Department Directors to sign contracts and agreements by Resolution No 5183, dated August 24, 2005

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Chief of Police is hereby authorized to sign contracts between the City of Albany and Wire Works, LLC, Auto Leasing Specialists, LLC, Ford Motor Credit Company; and Government Leasing Company.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 11TH DAY OF JULY 2018

ATTEST

Lorep Mayor